Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash reserves to meet the ongoing operational requirements of the Fund. It

is the responsible entity’s policy to maintain sufficient funds in cash and cash equivalents to meet expected near term operational requirements.

At 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022 all financial liabilities were due within one year.

d) Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Fund does not carry any direct interest bearing liabilities and does not carry material cash balances (at 30 June 2023, the Fund’s cash

balance included $502,000 of cash received from investor applications which were allocated in July 2023) and is therefore not exposed to any

material interest rate risk.

Price risk -  equity investments

The Fund is exposed to equity price risk in relation to its investments in listed equity securities recorded at fair value through profit or loss in

the balance sheet.  The price of listed equity securities is dependent on equity market movements on foreign stock exchanges in which the

equity securities are listed.

The table below details Fund’s sensitivity to movements in the fair value of the Fund’s investments at fair value through profit or loss:

Fair value increase / (decrease) of: Carrying
amount
$’000

+10% -10%

 Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

2023

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 6,442,210 644,221 644,221 (644,221) (644,221)

2022

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 3,439,615 343,962 343,962 (343,962) (343,962)

Foreign exchange risk

The Fund operates internationally and holds both monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than the Australian

dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises as the value of monetary securities denominated in other currencies will fluctuate due to changes in

exchange rates. The foreign exchange risk relating to non-monetary assets and liabilities is a component of price risk not foreign exchange

risk. However, the fund manager monitors the exposure on all foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities.

The Fund invests across multiple global equities markets including North America, Europe and Asia, with investments held in foreign